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B1R NK. 15 RROHEFE (u/m)
N

S | 6 | |
-1 3‘6|12124143|7z
8| (Mol) N T S

# M| 7.89 8.47 6.84 4.212.101.05
|1x104| 6.31 7.89 5.26 4.2102.100 o0

|1x105] 10.52 9.47| 8.94) 5.78/7.89|7.36
|1x104| 9.47 8.42 6.84 5.26/4.73 6.84

3 % |15.26| 14.73| 11.57] 8.42/5.783.68
1x104| 15.26] 16.84] 9.47| 4.21/4.73 1.05
1x10% | 18.42| 18.94) 12.10 11.05|7.36 7.36
1x10% | 20.00 17.89) 10.52| 11.05 7.36/5.78

# B |13.68 14.73 5.78 5.784.21/5.78
1x10+4 | 11.05 13.68 8.42 6.313.15/3.68
1x105| 24.21) 20.52| 16.31] 12.63| 7.36| 6.84
1x106 | 17.89 15.26| 13.15 10.00!6484‘5.78
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12 24 48 7‘2 L)
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EEHZELT 5, 1X105 Mol kb 1x104 Mol
AR < AW B BBCE T L ab48~T2858 ¢
HMEhwEIEe L » 5, 1X 108 Mol 15 ¥k i
No. 6 THME L KEN AL A, No. 4, 5T
VEI2RERTEE X 0 MR H U AR 2 T < BHEA
BEbLRS, ULEHTHL YK 793 EDTHYE
e BEEPRRARTRICRE S E », BIic128
MTRENE L BEbR SR, 8, BRO#
AENBEIh, UKHTRERROERE, f#a
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Mol A CRIBA FHEY B2 kW LHEIND,

3) NK.25Em (B3E, #HIX
12104 Mol 7R3 ML > THED

H3E NK. 2 mMOEEEE (/m)

4| 1%x104| 6.31 6.31 4.73 3.15 0 0
1x10 15.78 8.94 6.31 2.631.57 0
1106 12,100 9.47. 7.36 5.26 5.26 2.63

N\ KH ‘ ! | ES kK -
%g\\ 3 |6 | 12| & |48 72 g% 3 | 6 12| 24 48|72
51 (Mol) \ ; 71 (Mol) |

# 88 |18.42 10.52 11.05| 5.26 6.84 3.15 st #e| 8.42 6.31 578 2.63 2.633.15

1x10-4 8.42 7.36 5.26) 5.26 2.10,2.10
1105 11.57 8.42 6.31 5.26/ 7.365.26
1x10-6 9.47i 10.52 4.73) 4.21} 4.21/14.21

-3

¥ B | 11.57] 7.89 7.36] 8.42 4.21/2.63
5/ 1x104| 526 5.78 3.68 o 0o o
1x105{10.52| 8.94f 526 263 0 ©
1x106| 16.84) 10.52 5.78 6.31 2.10/2.10

!

M 17.89l 14.21] 11.57 5.78: 3.15/2.63

8 1x10-4| 15.26 14.21] 12.10 7.89“ 5.78/2.63
1x10-5| 16.84| 19.47 11.05 9.47i 7.895.26
1x10-6 | 15.26) 13.68! 10.00| 7'361 4.213.15

# R |12.6312.10 8.94 5.26 210 1.57
6|1x104| 10,00 578 3.15 1.57 0 0

1x105| 9.47 10.00| 8.94; 1.05! o o

|
1x10-6| 14.21 13.68 8.94} 5.78&1.05];1.05

% 8| 20.52 17.89 8.42 5.78 7.892.63
1x10-| 18.42 12.63 12.63 5.26| 3.682.63
1x10 | 31.05) 24.21 23.15| 13.15(11.05(5.26
1x106 | 16.31] 17.89, 17.89 u.os’ 7.36/4.21




2236 B om

®IX NK.2XE mn

Y
™m
30 — PR
........ 1x10%02 1 My
oam—e 1X10Mee 2N
2 o———0 1 <10'Mat fing

36 1w % 28 T288m

ERRHLEE. 1X7105 Mol BBEMN T 2E8
TEUTHAERENZ D 6 R, #ic No 9 TIRE
3D i< Biic 3R ¢ B @ 20.52 w/m it
L 31.05u/m %/RL, 12, 48, 72BsfdCchk ~
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W 3 6 12 24 (48| 72
(Mol) ]

* MR 1 19.47 12.63) 6.84| 8.94]6.31 4.73
10 1x10-4)20.00] 8.94| 3.68 4.21/3.68 1.05
1X10-6| 12.10{ 10.52| 7.89| 6.84/4.73/5.%
1x10-6| 22.10| 19.47| 11.05 7.89 7.36I7.36
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* 1R 15.26 8.42 6.31| 8.42 3.68/4.21
1x10-4| 15.78 7.36/ 10.00, 7.89(3.15/3.15
1x105| 13.15 11.57} 10.52] 8.42(7.36/5.26
1x10-6| 19.47| 18.42 12.10( 10.52| 7.89|5.26

1

# ¥ | 8.94| 6.311 7.36] 4.73)6.31/2.63
1| 1x104( 11,05/ 6.31 7.89/ 8.423.68 6.31
1X106| 16.31| 6.84) 7.36/ 8.42/5.78/4.73
1x10-6| 10.52( 11.05/ 9.47|- 7.89/7.89 6.84
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¥ M| 9.4710.52 7.89 7.36 3.15
13.68 8.42 12.63 6.84]1.57
1x10-%| 11.57 15.78| 13.68| 11.05| 2.63
1x10-6| 15.78 13.15] 12.10| 9.47,6.31/ 0O
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¥ B 1 11.05 11.05 6.84 9.47|5.26 3.15
1x10-4| 15.78 11.57| 7.36/ 6.31/4.73/3.15
1x10-5| 10.52) 11.57| 6.84] 5.26{7.89/3.68
1x10-6 | 17.89] 15.78 10.52) 10.52(7.894.73

14

s 18| 14.21 12.10] 8.42 7.892.632.63
1x10-4| 11.57| 8.42] 7.89 4.21/1.052.63
1x105|10.52| 8.42 6.31) 5.78 4.213.15
1x106 | 15.26| 12.63] 10.52] 10.52 5.78 4.21
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6) NK. 325 ifm (3 6E, F6E)

1x104 Mol BN T No. 18123 2 X
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116, 12, 4B Cc—REOMF T ZE H. 1X103
Mol ik #EmiE 6 Moo No. 17Crk6, 12, 48,
T285RiC Y C16.31, 12.63, 7.36, 4.73u/m D
ERTVWEBRKME CALEL, No 18 TLRIEDOE

F6FE NK 326 BMobEdE (u/m)

#6R NK. 325 &

P TR e
-------- 1x16* Mot 10
e (%10 Mot R

20F =0 1x10 Mot &m0

% R4, No. 16 TRIMICE LR L BEANLE
bihvass, d, KMicEL LETHERTHELE
BOEHREDLI L. 1106 Mol ZHL1X 105
Mol e b LB gl # 6 e R 5 fn
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1x105, 1x10-6 Mol TEiEREEEICEE DREE
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1x10-4 Mol EMBMTIRE TR (No.21) R
i< 3~ 6 BRI AIE X REREIRE O EEE Y
BT 52, 128BRE L n ZRICRBEYRL, 485
i ENCBE LT DAL, T2EICES
L RERTR D MBI IR, ABETRELAC
PHEEAR IS BN S, 1:4105 Mol il nix

WT4 NK O RNl EE (u/m)

% B fl i 1‘ 1 l
:Wé 3 06 | 12 424 [ 48|72
 (Mol) | | ) |

J <0 208 A

| 1578 12.1oi 9.47 7.36 4.733.15
16l 1101 14.21) 9.47) 5.78 5.26 3.15/2.63
1x109 | 17.89 13.68 11.57. 10.52 4.733.15

141046 18.94 14.73} 10.52i 7.36 5.78[4.21

% m!l13.68 12.10 8.92 5‘78;4.21 210
17 1x104| 14.21] 10.52) 10.00 4.73,3.15/2.63
1x105| 17.89, 16.31 12.63 7.36 7.364.73

1X104 | 15.78) 11.05 8.4 6,31;5.26 1.57

¥ M| 11.05 9.47) 10.52
18| 1x104| 13,15 7.89 6.84
1x106| 13.68 14.21] 11.57
1x106| 12.10 10.52 10.52

7.3613.15 2.63
5.26/4.21/2.10
9.47/4.73/4.21

8.4225.26 3.10

—Em ] |
® 3l6112244872

CHk o ¥

ﬁ({;}{“l)\ R N R
W Wi 12.10) 14.21) 9.47) 7.36| 4.73)3.15
14101} 15.26] 8.94 7.36 5.26 2.63/1.57
1..10-%) 17.8Y9 10.52 10.52 10.00| 9.47/4.73
1x10-6| 11.05 11.57 7.89 6.31 5.78,3.68

% 18 |15.26/ 14.73 7.36] 8.94] 6.84/5 78
1x104| 18.42) 14.21 7.36| 7.89| 2.10/1.57
1x105| 15.78 16.31 8.42( 5.78| 5.78/5.26
1x106| 17.89) 7.36/ 5.78 7.89i10.004‘73

w18 ’

12.63 12.10, 8.94) 5.26 2.10,1.57
1-,10-4| 13.68 12.10, 5.78/ 3.15 1.57/1.05
1x105| 15.26) 12.63 7.36 4.73 3.152.63
1x10-6) 14.73, 11.52/ 10.00 3.68 3.152.63

21
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No.20, 21 CixEMHi ERHSE - 25, No. 19
Tik24, 48, 72R$RICH2C 10.00, 9.47, 4.73u/m
LHELED RO TR . 1X106 Mol
B ie s L BOIE LBIEL RS WA, SHELTH
BEOERRLNA ., NK. 916k % 4% 43 3% < B3mEk
BREEL R 0 {EE- Ldicv a5, 1Xx105 Mol HHER
HTRENCRENBERDOZONRS b DD 5,
W3 Fi/v=aEEEK NK 243 50
(E8%k, HBED

1X10-4 Mol ¥kt No. 22 CHRNMLEREDE
BEDLRIA, i 2 BiCikfaiu b 24r5RIE #
TRENLEFOEEEELTEL LB S, 1 x 105,
1x10-6 Mol B Itic ERR R LR LR T,
BIE G R & T LB S (No. 24)
D4e< 3, 12, 48, T2# i T x4 @ 10.52, 7.36,
4.73, 3.68u/m L 26.31, 14.21, 11.57, 7.89
p/m LR2EOALEEY R T LRERNTH
5, 1x10-6 Mol #H#R X 1x10-5 Mol Iukic by

¥8F NK 243 EMOMERY (u/m)

N
BN 13| 6 | 12| 20 | 48|72

?ﬂl%)l)\ |
SO 10.52: 8.42] 7.36 6.31] 4.21]3.15
1x10-4[ 11.57, 7.36] 8.42 7.36 5.26/2.63
1x105] 14.21' 10.00] 9.47 9.47 5.26/4.73
1x10-6 | 11.57 9.47| 9.47] 8.94 5.784.73

QT B o e

8

¥ P8 12.63 9.47| 5.26] 4.21) 3.683.15
1x10-4| 17.89] 12.10, 6.84] 5.78/ 5.26/3.15
1x10-5| 18.42! 13.68 9.47| 6.84] 6.31/5.26
1x10-6| 16.31] 11.05] 7.36' 6.31 5.26/4.21

# 7a|10.52 7.89 7.36| 4.73) 4.73/3.68
1%10-4] 12.10! 11.05) 16.52 7.89] 5.26/3.68
1>10-5| 26.31' 15.78 14.21| 12.6311.57/7°88
1><10-6| 21.05j 14.21} 11.57, 10.00 9.47/6.84

H8E NK. 243 %

3
“h 0{ —_t
R 1416 met s2.00
95} = 1905 mat im0
o——o 1410°mat £ 10

3 (; 1'2 2'4 48 7§-m
L No. 24 TlRHEBLL W8, D 2Hckeow)
M4« 2 L5 CRLEEREORBNEYOL S
ThH5. Hlt NK 243 ittt LT
HEAE Y ERECHSRES L 5 ERRELER
THH, TOEEBROWES S LI 3 M Citt
2 B FE RS B 1R D TR B ERER AR
REFEEWES,
W2 EHEPS TR R e RIS
THE
IR vF=vZBERN

1) NK.15 &fn (F9&)

2x10-4 Mol EHISMTHIRDO M No.25 ¢
XML 6 B i L. B TR EY R TIRML,
4 B %I 2.00: Rflic B D et HFTRS
oo s, XPMcHaT 5 Ebh, No
27T CHL ERR ORI RT3, No.26 BHRBLEED
ENRALNIY, 2x10-5 Mol ¥ % IR IN¢i% No.26
M L REN LV, 10 2 BICRETE 6 BRJR
¥FTORBRRIRICH LIS IBEYR LS
L#Evs. 22106 Mol BRI ER & OMic ¥
HHERIHBNAY, BIH NK. 15 RFRE TR
FHEERERCAHBaOMEN S D, PRIBE
CTRELEL, BERERrRS L ReEcERLRYE
HEZEWEELILRS,

2) NK. 79 iin (¥10%)

2x10-4, 2x10-5 Mol MMM CIRERIMCEL
ERERL VEEcal, RAFHROBERD
XML 5 BRATRC S DIcR L 3 ~ 4 Bl &,
BEogtomAci BEOREEYERFT504H
WOTwB, ZRERLAMRMC X ) ERAER
FRRBONSFHERA KR THEML, BRI
(RIS 2~ 3§ AL TV 5 nTH S, 2x108




BABKROFH-RET LS 2239
BOE NK 5HEMOEH D& E
HR B M
BRE 1 2 3 4 5 6 9 12 2
5
(Mol)
% B8 | 106 | 110 | 1.38 | 1.69 | 1.92 | 1.93 | 1.41 | 1.10 | 0.22
g5 | 2 % 104 | 1.26 | 1.36 | 1.67 | 2.00 | 2.06 | 2.02 | 1.09 | 0.60 | 0.06
2 x 105 | 1.02 | 1.07 | 1.32 | 1.47 | 175 | 1.73 | 1.71 | 1.32 | o0.32
2 x 106 | 1.04 | 1.09 | 1.16 | 1.78 | 1.8¢ | 1.8 | 1.30 | 1.16 | 0.10
o Wl 102 | 1.21 | 162 | 1.68 | 1.64 | 1.74 | 0.83 | 0.33 | o0.06
o6 | 2 X 104 | 079 | 1.41 | 166 | 1.70 | 1.73 | 1.79 | 1.10 | 0.42 | 0.08
2 x 105 } 1.09 | 1.30 | 1.7t | 1.74 | 1.71 | 1.8 | 1.07 | 0.38 | 0.10
2 x 106 | 1.12 | 1.18 | 1.68 | 1.72 | 1.74 | 1.8 | 1.19 | 032 | o0.09
24 Mo 091 | 132 | 164 | 170 | 172 | 165 | 1.64 | 042 | 0.22
o7 | 2 % 104 | 1.06 1 145 | 1.76 | 1.96 | 1.72 | 1.83 | 1.36 | 0.21 | 0.04
2 x 105 | 1.08 | 1.22 | 1.32 | 158 | 1.57 | 1.60 | 1.53 | 0.53 | o0.21
2 x 106 | 1.21 131 | 168 | 1.69 | 1.73 | 1.71 | 1.81 | 0.41 | 0.20
FIUFE NK T9EMOE KD aRE
1 2 3 4 5 6 g 12 2
# B | 120 | 161 | 175 | 1.73 | 170 | 1.74 | 1.1 | 072 | 0.3
08 | 2 X 104 | 159 | 1.81 | 1.95 | 2.00 { 1.54 | 1.40 | 1.31 | 1.02 | 0.89
2 x 105 | 1.44 | 165 | 1.56 | 202 | 1.68 | 1.39 | 1.27 | 0.93 | o0.72
2 x 106 | 1.32 | 1.42 | 165 | 1.8 | 1.3¢ | 1.23 | 0.98 | 0.58 | 0.32
% 8 | 110 | 1.23 | 1.37 | 1.38 | 1.36 | 1.27 | 060 | 033 | o0.08
99 | 2 x 104 | 1.83 | 1.96 | 2.00 | 2.04 | 1.50 | 1.38 | 1.37 | 1.26 | 0.83
2 x 105 | 154 | 1.72 | 1.82 | 1.96 | 1.48 | 1.30 | 1.23 | 1.16 | 0.53
2 x 106 | 107 | 1.26 | 1.46 | 1.10 | 0.89 | 061 | 0.53 | 0.25 | 0.17
X 2] 0.97 1.09 1.19 1.32 1.29 1.07 0.66 0.25 0.05
30 | 2 x 104 | 142 | 163 | 1.32 | 180 | 143 | 1.23 | 0.94 | 0.72 | 0.51
2 x 105 | 1.53 | 1.38 | 1.40 | 1.78 | 1.31 | 1.16 | 0.83 | 0.69 | 0.27
2 x 106 | 0.83 | 1.08 | 1.23 | 1.3 | 1.38 | 1.18 | 0.69 | 0.31 | 0.07

Mol BE¥VRINVE No. 30 Tk B LMk 4
BOEEY R+, No. 28, 29 CiixBiclLigd
M RMicReaBaA T 5% 12, 248RICRNG
REECIIRER L.

3) NK. 2 Bl (B1E)

2x104 Mol FEEMTREBI HLEML D E
Begta 4+ 2 4 0 (No. 33), FipkfreEoEyn
bD (No.32), RFBA ¥ HEAZH i D (No
) E—FoHEMETRI LV, REEHROEE
DT g 5~ 6 Bsfflicd h B L Eb b sy,
2X10-5 Mol M ZRMTE 3 AL LB EDOLREER
SHERTRICH b R L FBECH D5, REERH

LB L DESFRERBLE VW RE R4,
2310-8 Mol EHIRINZE No.33 crRalBE kx4
aedfa s, Mo 2 FICIRRTLREENMIE L HE
v

4) NK. 19 #in (F128)

2% 104 Mol IHMKIRINTIL No.35 3FRA VY K&
2 Zit e\ D3, No. 34, 3612 H LR 4 Siflic
e+ HHEMAD S, 2,105 Mol BHRIERS S
£BE 2, 20108 Mol JERKASNT No. 34
IR L M4 RO QB % 1345, No. 35, 36/%
AR L hREREAES RELEVWIRYRT.
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i)

B K

®IFEF NK 2R moEHhifamy
KR K . .
ES | (Mol)
xt m | 121 1.29 | 1.32 | 1.49 | 157 | 152 | 0.72 | 0.32 0.12
31 | 2 X 104 | 1.28 | 1.28 | 1.36 | 1.41 | 1.51 1.54 | 1.07 | 0.36 0
2 X 105 | 1.16 | 1.16 | 1.28 | 1.33 | 1.35 | 1.35 | 0.89 | 0.58 0.07
2 x 106 | 1.16 | 1.18 | 1.30 | 1.35 | 1.39 | 1.36 | 0.71 | 0.33 0.06
b i< 1.26 1.30 1.40 1.47 1.51 1.46 1.36 0.53 0
32 | 2 x 104 | 1.16 | 096 | 0.96 | 1.32 | 1.32 | 1.67 | 1.33 | 0.65 0
2 x 105 | 1.19 | 1.16 | 1.30 | 1.33 | 1.35 | 1.39 | 1.34 | 0.55 0.21
2 x 106 | 1.07 | 1.07 | 1.05 | 1.19 | 1.36 | 1.21 | 1.38 | 0.42 0.10
H M| 1.72 | 1.78 | 2.00 | 1.99 | 2.00 | 2.01 | 1.74 | 0.83 0.12
33 | 2 X 104 | 1.98 | 1.98 | 1.96 | 2.01 | 2.01 | 2.04 | 1.47 | 0.4 0
2 x 106 | 1.58 | 1.62 | 1.81 | 1.8 | 1.87 | 1.80 | 1.68 | 0.82 0.07
2 x 106 | 1.70 | 1.88 | 2.00 | 2.05 | 2.05 | 2,09 [ 1.72 | 0.91 0.06
#12F NK 199G Mo £ KRgaiE
xR kM 1 2 3 4 5 6 9
: 12 24
. | MR
EZ | (Mol
o1 fg | 1.60 [ 1.73 | 1.88 | 1.96 | 1.87 | 1.47 | 1.14 | 0.22 0.04
3¢ | 2 X 104 | 172 | 1.76 | 1.96 | 2.056 | 1.72 | 1.35 | 1.06 | 0.37 0.02
2 x 106 | 163 | 1.66 | 1.72 | 1.71 | 2.04 | 2.03 | 1.66 | 0.22 0.19
2 x 106 | 1.57 | 166 | 1.70 | 1.78 | 2.01 | 1.94 | 1.56 | 0.29 0.24
b5 B8 | 1.36 | 1.42 | 1.60 | 170 | 1.82 | 1.69 | 1.33 | 0.8 0.22
35 | 2 x 104 | 1.14 | 1.38 | 1.68 | 1.70 | 1.89 | 1.72 | 1.29 | 1.05 0.20
2 x 105 | 1.21 | 1.23 | 155 | 1.70 | 1.70 | 1.77 | 1.47 | 0.87 0.78
2 x 106 | 1.06 | 1.15 | 1.29 | 1.41 | 157 | 1.72 | 1.32 | 0.73 0.16
# B4 | 1.31 | 1.45 | 157 | 1.71 | 1.89 | 1.8 | 1.66 | 0.86 0.32
36 | 2 % 104 | 1.22 | 1.46 | 1.57 | 1.89 | 1.8¢ | 1.75 | 1.38 | 0.69 0.34
2 x 106 | 1.27 | 1.50 | 1.59 | 1.88 | 1.90 | 1.8 | 1.68 | 1.08 0.27
2 x 106 | 1.07 | 1.12 | 1.29 | 1.40 | 1.62 | 1.72 | 1.60 | 0.88 0.20

5) NK.9%mn (135

2,104 Mol AR MTREIEO BRI X
BrRENEL VWD, BERCRTRIALLHOTC
MBIV EMcEaYEE T ERXEDLR S,
25105 Goi HEMAEMTIE No. 37 BRI« 2 H
BLOFRLYRTH, o2 ARBALEEYSR
v, 2x10-8 Mol kit No. 38 K R BEDE
Bix 527 vhs, o 2 BIEREMR L b RBREH
EWEmRS S,

6) NK. 325 #&m (BBl
2410-4Mol IR No.42 TR L KEHR
b nir\ s, No.od0, 41 TRREMCEELEY

T AN H B, 2X105, 2x106 Mol 5K N
TRLBEBRRBALEFEYS L,
W2 A7 Y AREFE NK OLER (15
)
2X10-4 Mol AHRAMCIEISED < No. 44
REMI VEEcRal, 2, 3EMcRTRY
Bofh@EEs) 1.07, 1.20¢H dedli4 1.9,
2,005/ L, D2 HlCHAROFRLBHS. X
HAECRTLRBESRE S BEOBESI VS, Z
it NK. 79 B0k AR REARsEECRBLER
TH 5. 2X105, 2x106 Mol HHE KA ERE
#5275, No. 430 2x106 Mol MM
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HIBR NK. 9IKMoLthpar

% B R

. ARE 1 2 3 4 5 6 9 12 24
(Mol) ‘
1t ] 1.59 1.72 1.93 1.98 1.93 | 1.93 1.36 | 0.53 0.16

5 | 2 % 104 1.16 1.70 1.91 1.98 1.94 1.75 1.19 | 0.47 0.06
2 x 106 | 1.10 1.78 1.84 1.99 1.78 1.93 1.14 | 0.27 0.08
2 x 108 1.19 1.54 1.75 1.76 1.94 1.89 1.27 | 0.33 0.05
7 ] 1.02 1.07 1.10 1.38 1.75 1.72 1.70 1.14 0.12

g | 2 X 104 1.07 1.09 1.16 1.31 1.65 1.30 | 1.61 1.10 0.06
2 x 106 1.03 1.06 1.12 1.30 1.60 | 1.64 | 1.69 1.18 0.13
2 x 10 1.18 1.09 1.19 1.39 1.74 1.69 1.76 1.07 0.09
b5 2} 1.04 1.07 1.16 1.26 1.37 1.19 | 0.53 | 0.32 0.06

39 | 2 x 104 0.66 | 0.72 1.29 1.45 1.23 1.10 | 0.38 | 0.16 0
2 x 105 1.02 1.12 1.16 1.28 1.34 | 1.19 | 0.66 | 0.33 0
2 x 106 | 0.54 0.83 1.10 1.10 1.29 1.31 1.03 | 0.27 0.06

F1M4FE NK 325K o4 kel
R K R . . 3 s o
6 12 24

BRE 5

#S Mo)
Fs 1 2] 1.07 1.22 1.22 1.27 1.31 1.25 | 0.72 | 0.21 0.05

40 | 2 x 104 1.27 1.34 1.40 1.23 1.32 1.27 | 0.53 | 0.47 0.18
2 x 105 1.02 1.16 1.22 1.18 1.32 | 1.39 | 0.69 | 0.32 0.08
2 x 106 1.09 1.26 1.21 1.25 1.25 | 022 | 0.77 | 0.27 0.05
* e} 1.27 1.38 1.50 1.57 1.59 1.58 | 1.27 1.10 0.10

a | 2 x 104 1.27 1.50 1.47 1.51 1.51 1.57 1.28 | 1.06 0
2 x 106 1.28 1.39 1.49 1.51 1.64 1.61 1.54 1.19 0.16
2 x 106 1.27 1.30 1.48 1.51 1.54 1.53 1.64 | 1.08 0.19
% R 1.20 1.36 1.45 1.52 1.72 1.65 1.45 1.08 0.05

o | 2 x 104 1.15 1.35 1.41 1.57 1.61 1.56 1.45 | 0.95 0.09
2 x 105 1.17 1.38 1.50 1.60 1.73 1.59 1.37 1.32 0.26
2 x 106 1.25 1.38 1.46 1.53 1.72 1.60 1.54 1.12 0.23

F15F NK. AEMoEHRERE

=
*x \\ﬁ r 1 2 3 4 5 6 9 12 24
5 s
. m | 111 | 166 | 1.78 |.1.92 | 1.8 | 1.81 | 160 | 1.21 | 0.21
4 2 x 104 | 107 | 191 | 1.95 | 2.02 | 2.18 | 2.14 | 1.63 | 1.49 | 1.52
12 x 105 | 1.20 | 1.62 | 1.71 | 1.4 | 200 | 1.79 | 1.53 | 1.21 [ 0.22
2 x 106 | 1.52 | 1.90 | 1.95 | 2.01 | 2.14 | 2.18 | 1.72 | 1.23 | 0.08
i M | 1.04 | 107 | 1.20 | 1.15 | 1.32 | 1.156 | 0.72 | 0.53 0.19
M| 2 x 104 | 165 | 1.93 | 200 | 1.97 | 1.96 | 1.95 | 1.73 | 1.69 | 1.2
2 x 105 | 1.08 | 1.22 | 1.31 | 1.25 | 1.26 | 1.3t | 097 | 0.60 | 0.21
2 x 106 | 1.20 | 1.18 | 0.22 | 1.55 | 1.29 | 1.22 | 1.02 | 0.62 | 0.23
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P31 R | 1.30 | 165 | 171 | 1.85 | 1.96 | 1.73 | 1.60 | 1.06 0.19
45 | 2 X 104 | 1.48 | 1.78 | 1.86 | 2.02 | 2.00 | 1.94 | 1.72 | 1.69 0.75
2 x 105 | 133 | 1.66 | 1.72 | 1,98 | 2.05 | 1.80 | 1.65 | 1.73 1.32
2 x 108 | 132 | 1.76 | 1.90 | 194 | 200 | 1.8 | 1.71 | 1.14 0.34

TRERCHR RBINIEMABRDEN S,
$3IE 7i/v=rBEE NK 235N
(5H16%)
2:10-4 Mol YEHEIRINTIE No. 46 % B3 Je BFF
PHRICH LBV, o 2 FIlERLBEY ST

ey, 2x10-5, 2x306 Mol BEEMTCRHMhOR
b 5 HHEATR CRBOLMBRE YT A L 0 B
THEARACIMENCEB X5 Ths, Kol
BRRANBERER L,

¥lFE NK. 23 moEHhiamr
RE [ .
1 2 3 4 5 6 9 12 24
} MR
el (Mol
Fi1 | 1210 | 162 | 1.79 | 1.94 | 2.16 | 2.156 | 1.72 | 1.28 0.34
46 | 2 X 104 | 098 | 156 | 158 | 1.74 | 1.69 | 1.67 | 1.42 | 1.12 0.60
2 x 105 | 087 | 1.29 | 1.43 | 1.73 | 1.8 | 1.85 | 1.68 | 1.42 0.51
2 x 106 | 094 | 1.37 | 1.456 | 1.72 | 1.82 | 1.83 | 1.84 | 1.35 0.23
¥ /M | 129 | 1.82 | 1.8 | 1.95 | 201 | 2.21 | 1.95 | 1.23 0.41
47 | 2 x 104 | 120 | 1.70 | 1.72 | 1.87 | 2.10 | 2.15 | 1.8¢ | 1.25 0.69
2 x 106 | 1.00 | 150 | 1.62 | 1.69 | 1.8 | 1.86 | 1.82 | 1.19 0.38
2 x 106 | 1.12 | 1.33 | 158 | 1.65 | 1.8 | 1.69 | 1.58 | 0.93 0.21
51 M| 1.30 | 1.66 | 1.79 | 1.92 | 201 | 1.8 | 1.72 | 1.21 0.15
48 | 2 X 104 | 128 | 1.70 | 1.69 | 1.83 | 2.03 | 1.91 | 1.84 | 1.60 0.22
2 x 105 { 1.14 | 1.23 | 1.33 | 166 | 1.75 | 1.61 | 1.53 | 1.03 0.09
2 x 106 | 1.06 | 1.22 | 1.38 | 1.67 | 1.8 | 1.8 | 1.69 | 1.18 0.21

WH5® BEXICER

AR TRBBHSMAEIERLICA L TBlN
PIFREER OB EE RO E AR B I Bug T 2K
ROHROBELRIT Lion, TOERBHI—HEL
THEITEITRT.

BHAARROBREYEE T LiEEEOR

BEHs LD TEETHS. KEARE EE,

A, B8 HHEEYOTEINC X 5 %
HHROBEROFEZEE L TH20% VB, ¥
B, ACTH, RUT7 I /BTRFAFT ALY, EXAF
FyrigelLs, P, *{4 o1y, ZFvF
VvERIAL, I—FVY, VB, VB REE
ELRWERRTW3, ALBERBROTNEER
RABBNOBORCH L TRREZZRARWL5T
5,

BWEWD OEBWRABRLY v RCEH LXMW
MFFRREEREECRIE T S BELATRC

L2y, BIBEAAEELRLORT I =V
0.017[BEEH T, #H\ T Tr, NKI15, 345, 346
SRR ORL, MiY, 7T F =V o bR
LA FHcR L CRERE» o 2B 2BD T
5. X@H, FHY RLEHEBEOL L VERAC
BiEL, R OBRITBIREEEE IS kg 5~
107 BCREFOTEYRL, NBEHCHBLTK
BNFEEDEBLED TS, 2HY RISED
AR DR KA TE R RN LR Mmeh o f5 FERFRD
WEEARL, 1M ORI TRIR S
BAaRT2, BHE»D 5 A FEOERE TRI2
THEEY(REF LD LHELTWS.

R H 2 EDRIBFRLERRLRPREC
RORMmER, AmEROHLHmME LD, EEORE
SR TR LD SR E IR TV,
By, 79 =vScr BB, 449, &
FHS®), 1E k8485, B F6D, DEER & b AMREAB
AR LSRN ZEREL IR T
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BT BXOROBBIPISLFEIRO ML RO e ine gt
W? W R R MR E  BpHEERLhRER
YK, " 1%10-4 Mol | 1% 10-5Mol 1%10-6 Mol 27104 Mol 23 10-5 Mol 2% 10-6 Mol
N BEO M | PHCARERE | (IFRELE | &
15 | BEEDH wmig | B o ¥ penL
. n/ . 4— PR &h,
o | Escacon | mcomm | EREIDR | ape appe | THCERR THG
7~
2 | mErL FRE | BEE | BEAL fieme L | LSRG LE
N Al 12
mE
19 | pErL BELL | ¥ | MemART | pmaL | ERELE
- DHY N
o | mEnL BEAL | eEAE | SMMeodn | pErL | ERBLE
¥EiEr B —
325 D L T 1 Biffic gEgea - s
f?«;f%g@i BEHE BETUE e 2EhL rELL
1 W7 TN
0 EEmH | AEERT | BERL | SMcAERe | REXL ekl
3 | B ! ES&&L;& [E-) E—— — MERELE | AFRELE
5 RLHEOEBR T NK 243, 19, 9, 2, 1510 ok h, 24~30MRICRA KRET S, OB

RERHCEMOMELRIIERDOS 5B LA LL
SRIOERTIZ NK. 9% B THOBECIL
1x105 Mol #3f 1X10-8 Mol D{ERE R EMNT
ERA DS EERIIES L 2 B8

L#-. f¢d NK. 2, 243;% 1x10+4, 12105, 1
106 Mol D3 W CIXMHTHIFELCEELAH
PRLABIFET<EL 0 X Bbh 3, #ED
REEARREC X 5 ambEEEOMRREANR
BEOAEDRERLELND LARTWEA, HE
OFRIESLBRBER LD E L OB CBRICEREE
ALTamslEr gL 3 L EVWE 2.

11O% i NK.91% Candida £ O EICIGHAL
BATERLREX B2, X0 ly/lcc BRE
MTRRRGFEIRGEEEERTRA L EL KL,
10y/ce TRRBEOREY BHRTHET L RER
fzgEbns LfERLTHS. SOERTH 1X105
Mol BlRMCEBPOHEEREANED bR,
PAZEER NK 13 xOBERCEMERBKED
TEEXES L, PR IBEORBLYERTIOTR
BnEBbhns,

NK. 93wy DI2% % & %5 Kryptocyanin
OA| O Jod # ol CTEBLAELOT, BELED
BEEE LY Lk,

BREAE, BRIOD cr5LBRABSHMARE
RICRCrhiEic X 2 TR R B ch AL
B hReBe b, REEOEER 5 FHH

NEOERCNDENBELY RN I 5B L4
—HT IR THD, XBAONMFHHELRMLE
B L B, SATEERRlEE A BT Limiektee
DRIEERBERRMCE Y BoER X b B
BEAERTIELIHHEL NS, TORCDOWTIR
IREteD e REGRaCRROE KR 5
AEEHTEAMBOET LA LBRTn5S, BO
EER-CL NK. 15, 79, 325 OEREIC BCTLER
CHomFehal, NK 19, 9 OFEBE TR
ML, ZRMREFEHEETSLELLN,
INEDBENREE CEEREYETELOLE
Hr i —8T5,

7 NK. 243, 19, 2, 9, 15 @ 2x10-5 Mol %
2%10-6 Mol {EIRIRINTCHILLEIEIE L B ogf
BELIEVEREY B, chEOBRIEEEEY
T Lo BBE#{REL LDD R L D EEN
FEREINILDOLELLRD, ZOFEHIKE, H
B LR Ot RELLLTZLS,

MEEECROIEEEE 2 REY LOBROMA
R LT NK. 91, 325 pirpifl s 54
AYEEREx inhot, v\ HEBBOREELD
25}k, chEEROBHENaMROBIERENRRM
RFRERDDLAELRWTHS .

KRN 2 BBEPI0S ST B ER O E B e ch ik
S pRarics ZEreROBELRETH L,
NK. 243, 2 pUFiCiOfRBiir RET D LEL O N



2244 m it} % B

2. ROYRFHRORMO WL NK. 243, 2 54 PIRS AT B 3R O i AT A2 4k B RIS Biic R
CRBIRA AR LD LSRR L —KT 5, BRIMRBOEEHETOR R4 205, %
Rr— % NK. 243, 19, 2, 9, 15 {¥2x10-5 Mol ;i 2 x

106 Mol DIEREERIMCAEKREE # ET ¢
RREBBERSMERYE X2 0 L CB BRI ITRERR Lo, MRMELYEETS2LEx N5,

DiEE B R PEAT A R I g+ 8 ORR 4) NK.2, 243 pRCHHBROBEYREE S

KAROBEYRL, ROWHKLBEL, LB #%, Ziud NK.2, 243 3 BEHARAKICHY

1) NK.15, 2, 19, 9, 325, 91, 2434% 1x10- AR LDIEEL—HT5,

Mol i 1x106 Mol {EMEEKRINTE B % x# BIKC—B
IR EEE LTI L5, o NK. 2, 19,
H3NFETEH S,

2) NK.79 ¥% 1x104, 1x105, 1x106 Mol 7 RMETICHEIRENRE L 2 BEELBon 8
BEMOANCRTL % < BRI R IR B EASERYC AR B B ER L 28 8LET.
FEHI L, KO ERE TN 24~ 48K 1 T E B ARNOEERFIBEEAMBE S R TREL
EEEE LSS, .

3) NK.15, 79, 19, 9, 325 O & MECILEH

Effects of Photosensitizing Dyes on Bone Marrow

Part 2. Effects of Photosensitizing Dyes on the Wandering
Velocity and Neutral-Red Vital Staining of
Intramedullary Pseudoeosinophils

By
Keisei Okada

Department of Internal Medicine Okayama University Medical School
(Director: Prof. Kiyoshi Hiraki)

Fffects of 8 photosensitizing dyes added to bone marrow tissue culture in cover slips on
the wandering velocity and vital staining of intramedullary pseudoeosinophils were studied in
comparison with those in culture without the addition of dyes; and the following results
were obtained :

1. When photosensitizing dyes such as NK 15, 2, 19, 9, 325, 91, and 243 are added
in the solution of low concentration either at 1105 mole or at 1X10-6 mole, the wandering
velocity of pseudoeosinophils is accelerated, particularly marked are the effects of NK 2,
19, and 243. On the other hand, NK 79 markedly diminishes the wandering veloity; and
when it is added in a form of highly concentrated solution, pseudoeosinophils stop the move-
ment in a short time.

2. When NK. 15, 79, 19, 9 and 325 are added in a highly concentrated form of
slution in the determination of neutral-red, cells are found highly stained and again fading
in color early. This fact in dicates the lowering of cell activity.

When NK. 243, 19, 2, 9 and 15 are added in the form of a low concentration, the
stainability to vital staining is lowered, suggesting the greater activity of cell function than’
that in the culture without addition of dye.

8. The fact that NK. 2 and 243 promote the function of pseudoecsinophils coincides
well with the acceleration of the growth of bone marrow tissue by dyes.




